generator has synchronized to the PacifiCorp electrical system and is released for dispatch.  For a 

cold Start-up, defined as being a Start-up occurring at least seventy-two (72) hours after the last 

Scheduled Deliveries, PacifiCorp will pay for two thousand two hundred (2,200) MMBtu (HHV) 

per gas turbine per Start-up based on the Daily Gas Price.  For any other Start-up, PacifiCorp 

will pay for one-thousand one hundred (1,100) MMBtu (HHV) per gas turbine per Start-up based 

on the Daily Gas Price.  PacifiCorp shall not be liable to pay for costs for Start-up fuel for any 

Start-up associated with non-Scheduled Deliveries or for any Start-up requested for Scheduled 

Deliveries if no Start-up is in fact required for any reason, including but not limited to no Start-